financial statements. However, the Company did determine that recording the adjustments entirely in the three months ended March 31, 2010 would have been material to the
consolidated statement of operations for that period. Accordingly, as provided by SAB 108, the Company retroactively revised its consolidated financial statements for all
prior periods, including the December 31,

10

Table of Contents

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2010
(unaudited)

2009 consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 included in this report. Financial statements for
prior fiscal years, and well as for other interim periods within the year ended December 31, 2009, will be revised as they are filed.

   The following tables summarize the impact of the adjustments on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 and consolidated statement of
operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 and for the year ended December 31, 2009:

11

Table of Contents

Cedar Shopping Centers, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2010
(unaudited)

  December 31, 2009
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Real estate (a)  $ 1,675,322,000  $ 8,429,000  $ 1,683,751,000
Less accumulated depreciation (a)   (164,615,000)   (741,000)   (165,356,000)
Real estate, net  $ 1,510,707,000  $ 7,688,000  $ 1,518,395,000

Unamortized intangible lease liabilities (a)  $ 46,643,000  $ 8,429,000  $ 55,072,000

Limited partners’ interest in Operating Partnership  $ 12,656,000  $ (18,000)  $ 12,638,000

Total equity  $ 614,487,000  $ (723,000)  $ 613,764,000

  Three months ended June 30, 2009
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Depreciation and amortization expense (a)  $ 12,650,000  $ 53,000  $ 12,703,000

Net (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ (316,000)  $ (51,000)(b) $ (367,000)
Per common share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.01)  $ —  $ (0.01)

  Six months ended June 30, 2009
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Depreciation and amortization expense (a)  $ 25,035,000  $ 106,000  $ 25,141,000

Net income attributable to common shareholders  $ 3,683,000  $ (101,000)(b) $ 3,582,000
Per common share (basic and diluted)  $ 0.08  $ —  $ 0.08

  Year ended December 31, 2009
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Depreciation and amortization expense (a)  $ 54,257,000  $ 212,000  $ 54,469,000

Net loss attributable to common shareholders  $ (24,543,000)  $ (204,000)(b) $ (24,747,000)
Per common share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.53)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.54)

(a)  Does not include revisions for other retroactive adjustments such as the sales of properties, where the applicable net assets and resuts of operations have been treated as
“held for sale” and “income (loss) from discontinued operations”, respectively.

(b)  Net of noncontrolling interests (limited partners’ interest).

Real Estate Investments and Discontinued Operations

   Real estate investments are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation. The provision for depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method based upon the